Beresford City Council

January 3, 2005

The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on January 3, 2005, at 7:30 p.m.

Members present: Mayor Brent Palmer presiding, Rich Spaans, Larry Bork, Gary Lambert, Merlyn Brosz, Pete Womack, Chuck Von Eschen. 

Members absent: None

Also present: Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator; Thomas Frieberg, City Attorney; Kathy Moller, Finance Officer.

Adopt Agenda:  A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Bork, second by Womack, motion carried.

Minutes: Minutes from the meetings held on December 20 and 27, 2004 were approved on a motion by Lambert, second by VonEschen, motion carried.

Department Head Reports:

Jane Norling, Public Library:  Jane Norling, Library Director was present to seek Council guidance on organizations’ use of the Library basement for archery & BB gun practice.  She was wondering if we still want to let the basement be used for these purposes and if so, what kind of guidelines should be in place.  After discussion, it was decided that supervised organizations only would be allowed to use the basement for target practice.  The key can be obtained, in advance, from the Library personnel, and Jane, along with Jerry Zeimetz, will compose a list of rules for those who use the room.  

Unfinished Business:
Meter Reading: The City has received a quote from Sioux Pipe in the amount of $17,112.66 for the upgrade to the meter reading process.  Jay Nordquist suggested lowering that cost by only ordering one hand-held programmer at this time, which would reduce the cost by $5,557.93, making the total cost $11,554.73.  In addition to the programmer & communications stand, this includes software, two days of training and one year of support.  On a motion by Spaans, second by Lambert, we will purchase the package with one unit and split the cost 50/50 between the Water and Electric Departments.  Motion carried.

After the current employees have been trained in the use of the meter-reading programmer, we will determine the details of hiring a part-time person to read the meters. 

New Business: 

Review bids for 2005 Skid Loader:  Bids for the skid loader for the electric, telephone and park department are listed below.  The low bidder, Tri-State implement did not meet all specifications.  The second low bidder, Piorier Equipment in the amount of $25,866 did meet all specs.  On a motion by Lambert, second by Bork, the bid of Piorier Equipment was accepted.  Motion carried.

1. Tri-State Implement
$24,749.00
New Holland LS 185.B

Sioux Falls


2.
Pfeifer Implement
$26,765.70
Bobcat S300



Sioux Falls


3.
Piorier Equipment 
$25,866.00
Case 430



Sioux Falls


4.
Butler Machinery
$28,970.00
Cat 246B



Sioux Falls

5. Bierschbach Equipment & Supply

Sioux Falls

$25,900.00
Mustang 2076

Gas Quotes: A motion to approve the only gas quote from Cenex C-Store for $1.5207 was made by Bork, second by Womack, motion carried.

Change Order #2 Bridges Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Project: Change order #2 for the Bridges Sanitary Sewer Interceptor was submitted with a decrease of $3,464.00 under the bid price.  On a motion by Spaans, second by Lambert, change order #2 was approved, motion carried.

Payment Request #3 (final) Bridges Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Project: Final pay request from Midstates Utilities, Inc. was made in the amount of $11,469.75.  On a motion by Bork, second by Spaans, payment was approved, motion carried.

Payment Request #7 Community Safety Center: Payment request #7 in the amount of $94,950.00 was received from James Steel Erection.  The retainer of $128,873.20 is still remaining.  We will hold this payment until the engineers have made their final inspection and everything is finalized.  Pay request #7 was approved for payment on a motion by VonEschen, second by Womack, motion carried. 

Street Sweeping Contract, SD Dept. of Transportation, Hwy. 46: In past years we have been contracted by the State for street sweeping on Highway 46, and are paid $3,250.00/year.  It is now time to renew this contract if we are still interested.  On a motion by Spaans, second by Brosz, the contract for 2005 was approved, motion carried.

2005 Employee & Council Wages:  Jerry has received verbal agreement from the Electrial Workers Union Local 426/U-26 for the City employees to receive a 4% raise in 2005, 3 ½ in 2006 and 3 ½ in 2007.  The department heads, council, planning & zoning board, and Building Inspector wages are not yet finalized and will be completed at a later date.  The 2005 City Employee Wages are listed below.    The 2005 wages were approved on a motion by Bork, second by Spaans, motion carried.  

Employee Wages as of 1/1/05

Mayor



Brent Palmer

$3,000 Annual

Councilmember

Rich Spaans

$2,400 Annual

Councilmember

Larry Bork

$2,400 Annual

Councilmember

Merlyn Brosz

$2,400 Annual

Councilmember

Pete Womack

$2,400 Annual

Councilmember

Chuck Von Eschen
$2,400 Annual

Councilmember

Gary Lambert

$2,400 Annual

City Administrator

Jerry Zeimetz

$57,000  Annual

Finance Officer

Kathy Moller

$19.23 per hour

Police Chief


Larry Christensen
$17.25 per hour

Police Sargeant


Lyle Savey

$16.09 per hour

Police Officer


Dave Steckelberg
$14.26 per hour (includes Step Inc.)

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Craig Akland

$12.51 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Dennis Lounsbery
$13.59 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

David Fedderson
$12.51 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Jay Bontje

$12.51 per hour

SWS Superintendent

Daniel Andre

$21.98 per hour

SWS Dept.


Ray Boden

$16.48 per hour

SWS Dept.


Larry Pravecek

$14.98 per hour

SWS Dept.


Keith Kropuenske
$14.98 per hour

SWS Dept.


Cameron Voegeli
$14.98 per hour

SWS Dept.


Jim Truman

$14.98 per hour

Liquor Store Manager

Denise Akland

$14.29 per hour

Liquor Store


Renee Goltz

$10.82 per hour

Billing Clerk


Beth Rasmussen
$14.30 per hour

Page 2 of 4

Billing Clerk


Elaine Johnson

$13.59 per hour

Billing Clerk


Patricia Johnson
$14.30 per hour

Electric Superintendent
Michael J. Nordquist
$23.00 per hour

Electric Dept.


Travis Watkins

$22.29 per hour

Electric Dept.


Justin Gravely

$20.17 per hour

Telephone Superintendent
Todd Hansen

$26.00 per hour

Telephone Tech.

Dean Jacobson

$24.62 per hour

Telephone Tech.

Ted Lyle

$22.37 per hour

Telephone Tech.

Rob Van Ballegooyen
$22.37 per hour

Telephone Asst.


Jerry Antonson

$13.44 per hour

Head Librarian

Jane Norling

$12.50 per hour

Part-time Employee Wages as of 1/1/05

Gov’t. Bldgs/City Hall

Jamie Gravely

$8.84 per hour

Gov’t Bldgs/Liquor Store
Keith Kropuenske
$9.34 per hour

Gov’t Bldgs/Liquor Store
Travis Watkins

$9.34 per hour

Police Officer


Greg Logan

$11.19 per hour

Police Officer


Dave Gillespie

$12.24 per hour

Police Officer


Michael Palmer

$12.24 per hour

Police Officer


Ryan Knutson

$11.19 per hour

Police Officer


Mark Leusink

$11.19 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Larry Thompson
$10.75 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Marsha McKinney
$10.45 per hour

Dispatcher/Water Trmt.

Harold Hofman

$13.59 per hour

Liquor Store


Rick Akland

$7.69 per hour

Liquor Store


Hannah Wampler
$7.28 per hour

Liquor Store


Jessica Seivert

$7.69 per hour

Liquor Store


Mike Seivert

$7.69 per hour

Liquor Store


Esther Zoss

$7.28 per hour

Rubble Site


Jim Wiese

$9.00 per hour

Recycling Center

Robert Chadwell
$7.50 per hour

Childrens Librarian

Kim Dearth

$10.43 per hour

Student Librarian

Ann Kennedy

$7.40 per hour

Asst. Librarian


Barb Geyer

$9.56 per hour

Asst. Librarian


Jane Pederson

$8.83 per hour

Library Cleaning

Geri Fitzgerald

$9.34 per hour

Bldg. Inspector

Thure Swanson
$80.00 per month

Planning Board Chairman
Randall Moller

$20.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Roy Hurd

$20.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Merle Christensen
$20.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Dan Buum

$20.00 per meeting

Planning Board

Brian Peterson

$20.00 per meeting

At this time Jerry stated that we need to look at our Building Permit process and make some changes.  Fees, inspections, permitting all need to be looked at.  Jerry will make a recommendation to the Planning & Zoning Board to work on this prior to the spring construction season.

Discussion & Information Items:

Retreat Follow-Up with Don Salverda: Jerry tentatively scheduled a session with Don Salverda for January 24th but this does not work for all Council Members.  He will find another date with Mr. Salverda and get that information to the Council.

Page 3 of 4

Next Council Meeting: Due to the Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday, the next regular Council Meeting will be held on Tuesday, January 18, 2005, 7:30 p.m. at the Beresford Library.   

Approval of Travel Requests: A motion was made by Lambert, second by Bork, to approve the following travel requests:  Motion carried.


Municipal Government Day, Feb. 1-2, Pierre, Council


Annual Report Workshop, Jan. 21, Sioux Falls, Moller


GASB 34 Training for Municipalities, Jan. 13, Brookings, Moller


Pesticide Recertification Shortcourse, Jan. 19, Yankton, Kropuenske

Payment of Bills:

A motion was made by VonEschen to approve payment of the bills listed below, second by Brosz, motion carried.

A&B Business, $59.00, water purification; AFLAC, $331.46, group insurance; John Bickett, $443.75, library annuity; Border States Electric, $90.12, repair; Brookings/Swiftel, $38.54, toll settlements; Cellular One-AZ, $92.21, cell phone; Falcon Communications, Inc., $1,083.00, central office switch; Gall’s Inc., $195.91, clothing; Hawkins Water Treatment, $3,006.09, chemicals; Hill Pharmacy, 6.08, police photos; IBEW Local #426, $614.00, union dues; Innovative Systems, LLC, $9,650.00, central office switch; J.P. Cooke Co., $80.42, office supplies.

Kansas City Life Ins., $153.00, group insurance; Intek, $7,808.08, structure cleaning; Menards, $649.68, Liquor Store repairs; James Steel Erection, $94,950.00, Community Safety Center; Minnesota Mun. Utilities Assoc., $57.00, safety manual; Midstates Utilities, $11,469.75, final pyment Bridges Sanitary Sewer Interceptor;  Muller Auto Parts, $608.40, vehicles; A Lot of People Supporting Tom Daschle, $216.92, refund; Novelty Machine & Supply, $113.87, ball field repairs; Cassie Booth, $6.70, refund;  Office Max, $326.29, supplies; Gerlach Comm. Holding Group, $10.55, refund.

Olson’s Hardware, $829.41, supplies; Qwest Comm., $115.29, toll settlement; Steinbrecher, Mike, $39.48, refund; Denise Harris, $34.86, refund; Ramkota Inn-Pierre, $49.00, lodging; Russell Heikes, $18.54, refund; SD Dept. of Health, $213.00, lab fees; Rhonda Keiser, $37.70, refund; SD Network LLC, $987.80, operating expense;  James & Sharyl Lamoreux, $5.96, refund; SD Supplemental Ret. Plan, $250.00, retirement plan; Wanetta & Russell Mitchell, $25.47, refund; Sprint PCS, $1,228.17, service.

Slumberland, $365.59, refund; United Parcel Service, $114.40, service fee; Kattina Strasheim, $47.54, refund; USAC, $1,762.48, clearning account; Western Wireless, $9,948.78, reciprocal comp. credit; Jerry Zeimetz, $100.00, Dec. car allowance;  Beresford Cablevision, $99.60, Jan. billing; Beresford Mun. Telephone, $3,757.26, Jan. billing; Beresford Mun. Utilities, $7,067.62, Jan. billing; DakotaCare, $21,406.82, group insurance; LECA, $14,849.00, toll settlements; Lewis & Clark RWS, Inc., $30,632.25, Lewis & Clark fees.

December Payroll:

Finance, $4,908.10; City Admin.$5,600.00; Gov’t Bldg. $114.76; Police $18,973.03; Dispatch $13,203.45; Street $11,484.83; Park $3,198.02; Liquor $8,000.46; Water $6,033.81; Electric $15,005.02; Sewer $6,220.83; Telephone $27,209.68; Rubble/Recycling $831.92; Library $5,789.66; Bldg. Inspector $80.00; Planning & Zoning $160.00

Adjournment: 

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m. on a motion by Lambert, second by       Spaans.   Motion carried.









__________________________________









Kathy L. Moller, Finance Officer









Recorded by Beth Rasmussen

Page 4 of 4
